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Press Release 

Second round of Trial European Championship 
 in Alagna Valsesia (Italy) 

 

 

German Franz Kadlec (Beta) is the new leader in the Europe class of the FIM Europe 
championship, after a convincing victory in Alagna Valsesia, North-West of Italy. 
Wonderful mountain scenery for this second round, organized in a tourist winter ski-
resort village. Twelve sections to repeat three times in a very short loop, easily 
accessible by spectators. All the sections were completely natural because the venue 
was rich of any kind of obstacles, Trial competitions require. Scores were quite high for 
every class, due to a tight application of the no-stop rule.   

 

Kadlec started soon very well gaining the leadership after the first lap: he scored 17 
points. Italian Luca Cotone (Sherco) scored 2 points more, while the winner of the 
previous round, Belgian Maxime Warenghien (Sherco), was in third with 24 mistakes. 
Werenghien got his revenge in second lap: he scored 16 and overtook provisionally 
Cotone, who worsened a little his score: 23. Kadlec (20) remained at the top, clear by 5 
marks on the runner-up. Superlative the third lap of Kadlec, just 13, and no chances for 
his rivals. Cotone recovered again and placed himself on the second step of the rostrum. 
Third Warenghiem. Swedish Marcus Eliasson (Beta) won the Junior class assured his 
triumph riding very well two third of the competition and then controlling his 
advantage. Behind him the two German riders, who were  protagonist in the last round:  
Yannich Straub (Gas Gas) , who rode a good third lap, reducing his gap from the winner 
to only 2 points, and  Sascha Neumann (Gas Gas), winner at the first round.  

 

Finn Jussi Haapanen (Gas Gas) confirmed himself the number one among the Over 40 
riders. This time he real dominated the scene, scoring half points (20 in total) than 
runner-up Slovak Vladimir Kotay (Ossa). In third, with just 2 points more, Dutch  John 
Van Veelen (Ossa).     

 

Even in the International class the winner was never in discussion. In a complete Italian 
podium, Andrea Soulier (Sherco) got  25 points of penalty against the 46 of Raffaele 
Pizzini (Sherco), in second and the 47 of Michele Bosi (Ossa).    

 

Next round in Czech Republic, in  Tanvald on the 28th and 29th  of June. 
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European Championship Trial 

Trial - Results 

        Venue:  Valsesia (Italy) 
 

EMN:  40/02 

        FMN: FMI 
  

Date:  31/05/2014 

        

Pos. 
St. 
Nr. Family Name First name Nat FMN Machine Points 

1 
4 KADLEC  FRANZ GER DMSB BETA 

100 

2 
1 COTONE  LUCA ITA FMI SHERCO 

85 

3 
17 WARENGHIEN  MAXIME CHE FMS SHERCO 

70 

4. 
25 GIARBA  GABRIELE ITA FMI OSSA 

60 

5. 
8 PEDERSEN  HAKON NOR NMF OSSA 

55 

6. 
2 KROUSTEK  MARTIN CZE ACCR BETA 

50 

7. 
18 SALERI  GIACOMO ITA FMI BETA 

45 

8. 
11 PRICE  JACK GBR ACU GASGAS 

40 

9. 
5 POLI  MATTEO ITA FMI OSSA 

35 

10. 
30 PETRANGELI  PIETRO ITA FMI GASGAS 

30 

11. 
19 BORELLAS  GARCIA PERE ESP RFME GASGAS 

25 

12. 
27 TOURNOUR GIANLUCA ITA FMI GASGAS 

22 

13. 
20 SVOBODA JIRI CZE ACCR BETA 

20 

14. 
14 BULLOCK  DECLAN GBR ACU BETA 

18 

15. 
9 ROBERTS IWAN GBR ACU BETA 

16 

16. 
6 SORENSEN  OLE KRISTIAN NOR NMF SHERCO 

14 

17. 
12 NORUM  IVAR NOR NMF OSSA 

12 

18. 
16 WIDSCHWENDTER  JONAS GER DMSB SHERCO 

10 

19. 
10 MYOHANEN  TIMO FIN SML OSSA 

9 

20. 
13 WUNSCH  MAREK CZE ACCR GASGAS 

8 

21. 15 KERSTJENS  RANDY NED KNMV GASGAS 
7 

22. 22 VOLLGGER MANUEL AUT OSK BETA 
6 

 



   

 

 

Provisional rankings 

 

Pos. Family Name First Name Nat. FMN Machine Total 

1 KADLEC  FRANZ GER DMSB BETA 185 

2 WARENGHIEN  MAXIME CHE FMS SHERCO 170 

3 COTONE  LUCA ITA FMI SHERCO 155 

4 SALERI  GIACOMO ITA FMI BETA 105 

5 POLI  MATTEO ITA FMI OSSA 80 

6 PRICE  JACK GBR ACU GASGAS 80 

7 GIARBA  GABRIELE ITA FMI 0SSA 76 

8 PEDERSEN  HAKON NOR NMF OSSA 73 

9 WIDSCHWENDTER  JONAS GER DMSB SHERCO 65 

10 BORELLAS  GARCIA PERE ESP RFME GASGAS 60 

11 PETRANGELI  PIETRO ITA FMI GASGAS 52 

12 KROUSTEK  MARTIN CZE ACCR BETA 50 

13 
CARLES DE 
CAUDEMBERG  

QUENTIN FRA FFM BETA 
50 

14 ROBERTS IWAN GBR ACU BETA 41 

15 COQUELIN  STEVEN FRA FFM GASGAS 30 

16 BULLOCK  DECLAN GBR ACU BETA 28 

17 TOURNOUR GIANLUCA ITA FMI GASGAS 22 

18 SORENSEN  OLE KRISTIAN NOR NMF SHERCO 22 

19 SVOBODA JIRI CZE ACCR BETA 20 

20 JUNKLEWITZ  JAN GER DMSB SHERCO 20 

21 WUNSCH  MAREK CZE ACCR GASGAS 17 

22 MYOHANEN  TIMO FIN SML OSSA 16 

23 MATEJICEK  MARTIN CZE ACCR GASGAS 14 

24 KERSTJENS  RANDY NED KNMV GASGAS 13 

25 NORUM  IVAR NOR NMF OSSA 12 

26 ANDERSEN  IB NOR NMF BETA 12 

27 VOLLGGER MANUEL AUT OSK BETA 6 

28 
SCHULTE  MICHEL GER DMSB   5 

 



   

 

 

European Cup Trial 

Junior - Results 

        Venue:  Valsesia (Italy) 
 

EMN:  43/02 

        FMN: FMI 
  

Date:  31/05/2014 

        Pos. St. Nr. Family Name First name Nat FMN Machine Points 

1 
37 ELIASSON  MARCUS SWE SVEMO BETA 

100 

2 
32 STRAUB  YANNIC GER DMSB GASGAS 

85 

3 
33 NEUMANN  SASCHA GER DMSB GASGAS 

70 

4 
40 ANDREASSON  DANIEL SWE SVEMO GASGAS 

60 

5 
31 CHRISTIANSEN  MARIUS NOR NMF GASGAS 

55 

6 
42 COLAIRO  TEO FRA FFM GASGAS 

50 

7 
34 DAMMYR  ANDREAS NOR NMF BETA 

45 

8 
39 BERNTSEN  JULIAN NOR NMF GASGAS 

40 

9 
45 BAPTIST  TOBIAS GER DMSB SHERCO 

35 

10 
48 FIOLETTI  MARCO ITA FMI BETA 

30 

11 
46 CORVI  LUCA ITA FMI BETA 

25 

12 
38 WALKNER  BERNHARD AUT OSK SHERCO 

22 

13 
53 ANDREOLI MICHELE ITA FMI SCORPA 

20 

14 
54 RIVA  ANDREA ITA FMI BETA 

18 

15 
36 JOHANSSON  TOBIAS SWE SVEMO JTG 

16 

16 
44 MACKROTH  PHILIPP GER DMSB GASGAS 

14 

17 
52 COPETTI MANUEL ITA FMI OSSA 

12 

18 
50 JERVIS HUGO GBR ACU BETA 

10 

19 
47 DELUCCHI  DAVIDE ITA FMI BETA 

9 

20 
49 EMONTS PHILIPP GER DMSB BETA 

8 

21 
55 COLSON  MATTHIAS BLE FMB BETA 

7 

 



   

 

Provisional rankings 

 

Pos. Family Name First Name Nat. FMN Machine Total 

1 NEUMANN  SASCHA GER DMSB GASGAS 170 

2 ELIASSON  MARCUS SWE SVEMO BETA 145 

3 STRAUB  YANNIC GER DMSB GASGAS 120 

4 COLAIRO  TEO FRA FFM GASGAS 120 

5 FIOLETTI  MARCO ITA FMI BETA 115 

6 CHRISTIANSEN  MARIUS NOR NMF GASGAS 115 

7 DAMMYR  ANDREAS NOR NMF BETA 100 

8 BAPTIST  TOBIAS GER DMSB SHERCO 85 

9 BERNTSEN  JULIAN NOR NMF GASGAS 80 

10 ANDREASSON  DANIEL SWE SVEMO GASGAS 69 

11 CORVI  LUCA ITA FMI BETA 55 

12 JOHANSSON  TOBIAS SWE SVEMO JTG 41 

13 MACKROTH  PHILIPP GER DMSB GASGAS 32 

14 WALKNER  BERNHARD AUT OSK SHERCO 30 

15 RIVA  ANDREA ITA FMI BETA 28 

16 MIKKELSEN  KJARTAN NOR NMF BETA 22 

17 DELUCCHI  DAVIDE ITA FMI BETA 21 

18 ANDREOLI MICHELE ITA FMI SCORPA 20 

19 ARTAUF  MARCO AUT OSK GASGAS 20 

20 FRIEDEL  TOBIAS GER DMSB GASGAS 16 

21 MOLEMANS  GILLES NED KNMV OSSA 14 

22 COLSON  MATTHIAS BEL FMB BETA 13 

23 COPETTI MANUEL ITA FMI OSSA 12 

24 JERVIS HUGO GBR ACU BETA 10 

25 EMONTS PHILIPP GER DMSB BETA 8 

26 SCHULZ  MAXIMILIAN GER DMSB GASGAS 7 

27 
JOSSIEAUX  THOMAS BEL FMB OSSA 5 



   

 

 

European Cup Trial 

Over 40 Trial - Results 

        Venue:  Valsesia (Italy) 
 

EMN:  44/02 

        FMN: FMI 
  

Date:  31/05/2014 

        

Pos. 
St. 
Nr. Family Name First name Nat FMN Machine Points 

1 
73 HAAPANEN  JUSSI FIN SML GASGAS 

100 

2 
80 KOUTAY VLADIMIR SVK SMF OSSA 

85 

3 
61 VAN VEELEN  JOHN NED KNMV OSSA 

70 

4 
71 MOHR  PETER GER DMSB SHERCO 

60 

5 
76 FELTRINELLI  VALTER ITA FMI OSSA 

55 

6 
67 BONTEMPS  PHILIPPE FRA FFM BETA 

50 

7 
72 WEISSENSTEINER  MANFRED AUT OSK GASGAS 

45 

8 
62 MEMPOR  MARIO AUT OSK BETA 

40 

9 
77 ALKOMBRE JEAN FRANCOIS FRA FFM BETA 

35 

10 
64 ROSTEJNSKY  PETR CZE ACCR SHERCO 

30 

11 
66 SCHUMANN  TORSTEN GER DMSB SHERCO 

25 

12 
74 KUCHAR  MARTIN CZE ACCR SHERCO 

22 

13 
65 MACEK  JIRI CZE ACCR GASGAS 

20 

14 
75 HAJDUK  TOMASZ POL PZM SHERCO 

18 

15 
79 KARKOS  PAVEL CZE ACCR BETA 

16 

16 
78 MALASKA KAY FIN SML OSSA 

14 

17 
68 FABBRI  CARLO ITA FMI OSSA 

12 

 



   

 

 

Provisional Rankings 

Pos. Family Name First Name Nat. FMN Machine Total 

1 HAAPANEN  JUSSI FIN SML GASGAS 200 

2 FELTRINELLI  VALTER ITA FMI OSSA 140 

3 VAN VEELEN  JOHN NED KNMV OSSA 140 

4 MOHR  PETER GER DMSB SHERCO 120 

5 BONTEMPS  PHILIPPE FRA FFM BETA 95 

6 KOUTAY VLADIMIR SVK SMF OSSA 85 

7 WEISSENSTEINER  MANFRED AUT OSK GASGAS 67 

8 MEMPOR  MARIO AUT OSK BETA 65 

9 SCHUMANN  TORSTEN GER DMSB SHERCO 60 

10 ROSTEJNSKY  PETR CZE ACCR SHERCO 60 

11 HAJDUK  TOMASZ POL PZM SHERCO 58 

12 FLOESSELL  STAFFAN FIN SML GASGAS 55 

13 BUCHBERGER  JENS GER DMSB SCORPA 50 

14 MACEK  JIRI CZE ACCR GASGAS 40 

15 KUCHAR  MARTIN CZE ACCR SHERCO 36 

16 ALKOMBRE JEAN FRANCOIS FRA FFM BETA 35 

17 KARKOS  PAVEL CZE ACCR BETA 26 

18 FABBRI  CARLO ITA FMI OSSA 20 

19 NYLUND  JORGEN FIN SML OSSA 18 

20 PIOTR  RYNCARZ POL PZM SHERCO 16 

21 MALASKA KAY FIN SML OSSA 14 

22 MAKELA  JUKKA FIN SML GASGAS 12 

23 PECHACEK  LIBOR CZE ACCR SHERCO 9 

 


